HLS 12RS-280 REENGROSSED

Regular Session, 2012

HOUSE BILL NO. 316

20

21

BY REPRESENTATIVE HONORE

DISTRICTS/AIRPORT: Revises membership of the board of commissioners of the Greater Baton Rouge Airport District

1 AN ACT 2 To amend and reenact Section 3(C)(1) of Act No. 151 of the 1969 Regular Session of the 3 Legislature, as amended by Act No. 551 of the 1984 Regular Session of the 4 Legislature, and as amended by Act No. 91 of the 1995 Regular Session of the 5 Legislature, relative to the board of commissioners for the Greater Baton Rouge 6 Airport District; to add a designated state representative district; and to provide for 7 related matters. 8 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 9 Section 1. Section 3(C)(1) of Act No. 151 of the 1969 Regular Session of the 10 Legislature, as amended by Act No. 551 of the 1984 Regular Session of the Legislature, and 11 as amended by Act No. 91 of the 1995 Regular Session of the Legislature, is hereby 12 amended and reenacted to read as follows: 13 Section 3. 14 C.(1) Subject to the provisions of Section 5 hereof, there is hereby further 15 16 created and established a board of commissioners (hereinafter called the 17 commission) composed of thirteen the following members. Nine members shall be 18 from East Baton Rouge Parish, appointed by the authority, and shall serve terms 19 designated by the authority. Such appointees shall be qualified electors in and own

Page 1 of 2

property assessed in East Baton Rouge Parish, and may be members of the city

council of the city of Baton Rouge or the parish council of the parish of East Baton

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Rouge. The state senators from state senatorial districts fourteen and fifteen, or their designees, and the state representatives from state representative districts twentynine, sixty-three, and sixty-four, or their designees shall serve as ex officio members of the commission with all voting rights and privileges afforded to other members of the commission. They shall serve terms concurrent with their term of elected office. Appointment of a designee shall be at the discretion of the legislator and shall be in writing transmitted to the commission. The appointing legislator may be represented at a meeting of the commission only by his duly appointed designee or himself. A legislator may only have have only one designee at a time. A designee shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing legislator and may be terminated at any time. No subsequent appointment of a designee shall be permitted unless the previous appointed designee has resigned or otherwise been terminated, and such resignation or termination shall be transmitted in writing to the commission.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Honore HB No. 316

Revises the membership of the board of commissioners of the Greater Baton Rouge Airport District by adding the member from state representative district no. 29.

(Amends $\S3(C)(1)$ of Act No. 151 of the 1969 R.S., as amended by Act No. 551 of the 1984 R.S., and as amended by Act No. 91 of the 1995 R.S.)

Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

Committee Amendments Proposed by <u>House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works</u> to the <u>original</u> bill.

1. Reinserted the member from state representative district no. 64.